
Reelcraft Industries, Inc.  •    (800) 444-3134 / (260) 248-8188 •  Fax: (260) 248-2605
E-mail: reelcraft@reelcraft.com  •  Internet:  www.reelcraft.com

Form No:  TB0016
Rev: 6/26/06

Tech Bulletin

REELTEK SERIES

INFORMATION



Reelcraft Industries, Inc.  •    (800) 444-3134 / (260) 248-8188 •  Fax: (260) 248-2605
E-mail: reelcraft@reelcraft.com  •  Internet:  www.reelcraft.com

RReeeellccrraafftt

LLiigghhttwweeiigghhtt  AAuuttoommaattiicc--WWiinnddiinngg  HHoossee  RReeeell//  SSeerriieess  RRTT

11))  TThhee  ssppooooll  iiss  mmaaddee  ffrroomm  aa  lliigghhtteerr  wweeiigghhtt  eennggiinneeeerreedd  ppoollyymmeerr..  WWhhaatt  ssppeecciiffiicc  ttyyppee  ooff  ppllaassttiicc  aarree  tthheessee  rreeeellss  mmaaddee
ooff  ––  ppoollyypprrooppyylleennee,,  ppoollyyeetthhyylleennee,,  eettcc??

aa. Are the reels glass-filled or not?
-Molded spool and springcase are made of 10% glass filled no break co-polypropylene

22))  IIss  tthhee  sspprriinngg  iinn  tthhee  rreeeellss  sseellff--wwiinnddiinngg  oorr  mmaannuuaall??
-The spring in the reel winds as the user pulls the hose off of the reel

33))  CCaann  tthhee  hhoossee  bbee  lloocckkeedd  iinn  ppllaaccee  oonnccee  iitt  iiss  ppuulllleedd  oouutt??
aa..  IIff  ssoo,,  hhooww  ddooeess  tthhee  ccuussttoommeerr  lloocckk  tthhee  hhoossee  iinn  ppllaaccee??

--YYeess  tthhee  hhoossee  ccaann  bbee  lloocckkeedd  iinn  ppllaaccee  ((rreeffeerreennccee  bbeellooww  iimmaaggee))..    When the user has pulled the desired length of
hose from the spool and when they hear the latch pawl  “clicking” as it travels over the ratchet they stop pulling
and give the reel back a couple of inches of hose at which point the pawl engages with the teeth preventing the
drive spring from retracting any more hose.

44))  HHooww  ddoo  yyoouu  rreewwiinndd  tthhee  hhoossee??  DDoo  yyoouu  ppuullll  iitt  oorr  ppuusshh  iitt  bbaacckk  iinnttoo  tthhee  rreeeell??
- Pull on the hose enough so that the pawl is clear of the ratchet teeth at which point the wound spring will pull
the hose onto the spool.  The user should control the retraction by walking the hose towards the reel as opposed
to allowing it retract unrestrained.

55))  WWhhaatt  ttyyppee  ooff  hhoossee  ccoommee  ssttaannddaarrdd  wwiitthh  tthheessee  rreeeellss  ––  PPVVCC,,  EEPPDDMM,,  eettcc??
-PVC



Reelcraft Industries, Inc.  •    (800) 444-3134 / (260) 248-8188 •  Fax: (260) 248-2605
E-mail: reelcraft@reelcraft.com  •  Internet:  www.reelcraft.com

66))  WWhhaatt  iiss  tthhee  ccoolloorr  ooff  tthhee  ttuubbee  uunnddeerrnneeaatthh  tthhee  hhoossee  ccoovveerr??
-Black (see below image)
aa..  WWhhaatt  iiss  tthhee  ccoolloorr  ooff  tthhee  hhoossee  ccoovveerr??
-Red (see below image)

77))  WWhhaatt  kkiinndd  ooff  rreeiinnffoorrcceemmeenntt  ddooeess  tthhee  hhoossee  hhaavvee  ––  hhiigghh  tteennssiillee  ssttrreennggtthh  yyaarrnn,,  sstteeeell  wwiirree,,  eettcc??
-High tensile strength yarn (see above image)

88))  WWhhaatt  iiss  tthhee  mmiinniimmuumm  wwoorrkkiinngg  tteemmppeerraattuurree  rraannggee  ffoorr  tthhee  rreeeellss??
-The low temperature operation limitation is 0°F to 150°F.
99))  WWhhaatt  kkiinndd  ooff  mmaatteerriiaall  iiss  tthhee  iinnlleett  ffiittttiinngg  mmaaddee  ooff??

- Carbon Steel for the main shaft / Brass for the swivel union
aa..  IIss  tthhee  iinnlleett  ffiittttiinngg  rriiggiidd  oorr  sswwiivveell??
- Rigid for the main shaft / swivel for the swivel union
bb..  WWhhaatt  ssppeecciiffiicc  ttyyppee  ooff  rruubbbbeerr  iiss  tthhee  sseeaall  oonn  tthhee  iinnlleett  ffiittttiinngg  mmaaddee  ooff??
- Buna “N” for 3/8” hose
- AFLAS for ½” hose



Reelcraft Industries, Inc.  •    (800) 444-3134 / (260) 248-8188 •  Fax: (260) 248-2605
E-mail: reelcraft@reelcraft.com  •  Internet:  www.reelcraft.com4

1100))  WWhhaatt  kkiinndd  ooff  mmaatteerriiaall  iiss  tthhee  oouuttlleett  ffiittttiinngg  mmaaddee  ooff??
-Brass

aa..  IIss  tthhee  oouuttlleett  ffiittttiinngg  rriiggiidd  oorr  sswwiivveell??
-Rigid
1111))  II  kknnooww  tthhaatt  tthhee  tthhrreeaaddss  ffoorr  tthhee  rreeeellss  aarree  NNPPTTFF  bbuutt  aarree  tthheeyy  DDrryysseeaall  aass  wweellll??

- Yes they are
1122))  AArree  mmoouunnttiinngg  ffaasstteenneerrss  iinncclluuddeedd  oorr  nnoott  iinncclluuddeedd??

-Mounting fasteners are not included
- Please follow below link for mounting instructions:

http://www.reelcraft.com/pdf/1134-103.pdf or see instructions below.

IIMMPPOORRTTAANNTT  HHOOSSEE  RREEEELL  MMOOUUNNTTIINNGG  IINNSSTTRRUUCCTTIIOONNSS  AANNDD  TTEEMMPPLLAATTEE  
Due to the many types of surfaces on which the hose reel could be installed, we have outlined some guidelines

that may be useful to you for your particular application.
For installation on a brick, cement, cinder block or other hard surface
1. We recommend acquiring the following items for installation:

a. Four 1/4" x 1 1/2" lag screws
b. Four 1/4" x 3/4" aluminum anchors
c. Four 1/4" flat washers
d. Power drill (or hammer drill) with a 1/2" masonry drill bit
e. 7/16" socket wrench or adjustable wrench

The directions that follow assume that you are using these items.
2. After you have selected a particular location for mounting the hose reel, use the mounting template to mark the loca-

tions for drilling the four mounting holes.
3. Drill a 1/2" diameter hole at each of the locations marked.
4. Insert an anchor in each of the four holes.
5. Align the holes on the hose reel mounting bracket with the anchors in the wall.  Insert the lag screws with washers

attached and cinch down each lag screw.
For installation on a wood, drywall or stucco surface
1. We recommend acquiring the following items for installation:

a. 2" x 10" x 20" piece of lumber
b. Four lag screws for attaching lumber to wall
c. Four 1/4" x 1 1/4" lag screws for attaching hose reel to piece of lumber
d. Eight 1/4" flat washers
e. Power drill with drill bit(s) slightly smaller than lag screws
f. 7/16" socket wrench or adjustable wrench

2. After you have selected a particular location for mounting the hose reel, determine the location of the studs in the
walls.  The piece of lumber must be mounted to the studs to provide a sturdy base for mounting your hose reel.

3. Mount the wood base to the studs using the four lag screws with washers attached. Then use the mounting template
to mark the locations for drilling the 4 mounting holes on the wood base.

4. At each of the 4 locations marked, drill a hole slightly smaller than the diameter of the 1/4" x 1 1/4" lag screw.
5. Align the holes on the hose reel mounting bracket with the holes drilled in the wood base. Insert the lag screws with

washers attached and cinch down each lag screw.

1133))  HHooww  mmaannyy  mmoouunnttiinngg  hhoolleess  ddooeess  tthhee  bbaassee  oonn  tthhee  rreeeellss  hhaavvee??
- There are (2) mounting holes and (2) mounting slots
aa..  WWhhaatt  iiss  tthhee  ddiiaammeetteerr  ooff  tthhee  hhoolleess??



Reelcraft Industries, Inc.  •    (800) 444-3134 / (260) 248-8188 •  Fax: (260) 248-2605
E-mail: reelcraft@reelcraft.com  •  Internet:  www.reelcraft.com5

1144))  HHooww  mmaannyy  iinncchheess  wwiiddee  aarree  tthhee  sslloottss  oonn  tthhee  mmoouunnttiinngg  bbaassee??
-See above

1155))  IIss  tthhee  hhoossee  pprreessssuurree  ggiivveenn  iinn  tthhee  lliitteerraattuurree  wwoorrkkiinngg  oorr  bbuurrsstt  pprreessssuurree??  WWhhaatt  ddeeggrreeee  FFaahhrreennhheeiitt  iiss  iitt  ggiivveenn  aatt??
-Working pressure is given.
aa..  WWee  lliisstt  tthhee  mmaaxx..  ppssii  @@  7722°°FF..  WWoouulldd  tthheessee  ppssii  rraattiinnggss  ssttiillll  bbee  tthhee  ssaammee  oorr  aaccccuurraattee  iiff  mmeeaassuurreedd  aatt  7722°°FF??
-Yes

R.312.005 TYP

R.162 .005 TYP

0.325 .005

(2) REQ’D

.525 .005 TYP

3.150 .005 TYP
3.000 .005 TYP

.750 .005 TYP

1.338 .005

6.813 .005

7.338 .005
8.000 .005

1166))  IIff  aapppplliiccaabbllee,,  wwhhaatt  ssppeecciiffiicc  MMIILL,,  SSAAEE,,  AASSTTMM,,  AANNSSII,,  MMSSSS,,  UULL,,  DDOOTT,,  DDIINN,,  MMSS  oorr  FFeedd  ssppeecciiffiiccaattiioonnss
ddoo  tthhee  rreeeellss  mmeeeett??

-None

1177))  IIff  aapppplliiccaabbllee,,  ddoo  tthhee  rreeeellss  mmeeeett  tthhee  ffoolllloowwiinngg??
aa..  FFDDAA bb..  NNSSFF--5511 cc..  NNSSFF--6611

-None

1188))  TThhee  RRTT  sseerriieess  rreeeellss  ccaann  bbee  uusseedd  wwiitthh  aaiirr,,  wwaatteerr  aanndd  ooiill  bbuutt  ccaann  tthheeyy  bbee  uusseedd  wwiitthh  tthhee  ffoolllloowwiinngg??
aa..  hhyyddrraauulliicc  fflluuiidd Yes
bb..  ffoooodd No
cc..  bbeevveerraaggee No

1199))  WWhhaatt  aarree  tthhee  ttwwoo  mmoosstt  ccoommmmoonn  cchheemmiiccaallss  tthhee  rreeeellss  ccaann  bbee  uusseedd  wwiitthh??
-Petroleum products, anti-freeze

2200))  CCaann  tthhee  rreeeellss  bbee  uusseedd  iinnddoooorrss,,  oouuttddoooorrss  oorr  bbootthh??
- Both


